environment of the library. 

The programme "Mineral in Focus" was successfully resuscitated, and a Committee 
was set up to plan for the publishing of a Newsletter, Quarterly Mineral Reports, Brochures 
etc. 

At the close of the year, the clientele totalled one thousand one hundred and eighty 
one (1,181) and nine hundred and thirty one (931) books were loaned. Two hundred and 
eighty six (286) maps and one hundred and forty four (144) reports were sold. One 
hundred and fifty seven (157) maps and one hundred and four (104) reports were issued 
free of cost. Thirty four (34) books were accessioned. 

Reports 

Fives (5) Geological reports were submitted by three (3) Geologist of the 
Commission, while five (5) others were also channeled to the library. The reports were:

[...]

• A short note on the Manganese Deposits in Guyana by K. C . Singh KC 1/82 

Photocopier 

A 10-bin Sorter was purchased and attached to the NP 6030 Canon copier. This 
equipment proved to be valuable when multiple copies of documents were required. 

The machine produced one hundred and three thousand, five hundred and eighty 
seven (103,587.00) prints, and of this amount, almost ninety one thousand (91,000) prints 
were done for the Commission. 

New Equipment 

In October of 1997, a Compaq Presario Computer complete with Laser Printer, was 
r 	 installed in the Library. Utilization of this equipment commenced immediately with the 

"inputting" of a list of all doctoral and Masters theses held in the section.

[...]

Consequently, a great amount of the printing jobs, inclusive of all forms and books 
used by the Commission in the execution of its work and those sold to the mining public, 
had to be done by other printing agencies. 

Printing Material 

A total of forty three thousand, four hundred and eighteen (43,418) forms, two 
thousand, one hundred and eight (2,108) cards and one hundred and twenty eight thousand, 
six hundred and forty seven (128,647) book pages were printed. 

One thousand, four hundred and thirty-four (1434) books were bound. 

5.3 SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
Radio and Electrical Workshop 

Installations during the year 1997 included:- 

1) Fluorescent lamps (complete), fluorescent tubes, a circuit, socket outlets, 
ballasts, fans, switches, stabilizers, plugs, surge protectors and circuit

[...]

Caribbean Engineering and Management Consultants Ltd (CEMCO) was contracted 
to supervise the execution of capital projects which were planned by the Commission. 

The New Office Block 

The contract for the construction of the New Office Block was awarded to Carlton 
Ambrose Enterprises. The contract sum was twenty seven million, four hundred thousand 
dollars ($27,400,000.00). 

Parking Lot 

16- 
	 The contract for the construction of a Parking Lot was awarded to Carlton Ambrose 

Enterprises. 

Construction of the Parking Lot commenced in March, 1997 and was completed 
in May, 1997. The completion date was delayed by two (2) weeks, due to rainfall and

[...]

The tenders were evaluated by CEMCO and a recommendation was made for the 
award of the contract. However, by the end of December, 1997, the Tender Board had not 
met to consider the recommendation. 

Installation of Generator 

A contract in the sum of one hundred and twenty five thousand, seven hundred and 
ninety eight dollars ($125,798.00) was signed between Mr. Samuel Johnson, Electrical 
Consultant and the Commission, for the preparation of contract documents (Plans and Bills 
of Quantities) and for the supervision of the electrical installation of the Caterpillar 3406 
Generation Set. 

A contract was also signed with Dynamic Engineering in November, 1997, for the 
amount of one million, seven hundred and sixty thousand, five hundred dollars 
($1,760,500.00) for the installation of the generator. The completion date for the 
installation was January 20, 1998. 

Construction of Generator Hut 

A contract for the sum of seven hundred and forty five thousand, nine hundred and 
fifty two dollars ($745,952.00) was awarded to Foster Construction Enterprises for the 
construction of a "hut" to accommodate the generator. The generator but was completed 
in June, 1997. 

6. LEGAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

The year 1997 was a year of mostly routine activity for the Legal Services